

No. 18A615

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,
Applicants,

v.

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

***On Application for a Stay Pending Appeal to the U.S. Court of Appeals for
the Ninth Circuit and Pending Further Proceedings in this Court***

To the Honorable Elena Kagan,
Associate Justice of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF, MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 33.2,
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
chajec@irli.org

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Movant and Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Motion for Leave to File *Amicus* Brief 1

Motion for Leave to File under Rule 33.2 4

Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of Applicants 6

Introduction 6

Standard of Review 8

Summary of Argument 8

Argument 10

I. The grant of a writ of *certiorari* is likely 10

II. The Government is likely to prevail 10

 A. The courts below lacked jurisdiction for interim relief 11

 1. The All Writs Act gives this Court jurisdiction *now* to preserve its *future* jurisdiction over the Government’s eventual petition for a writ of *certiorari* 11

 2. The NGOs do not have standing under *Havens Realty* 12

 3. Private funding and expenditures are outside the relevant zone of interests 15

 4. The NGOs cannot rely on third-party funding to create an Article III case or controversy with the Government 15

 5. The NGOs lack third-party standing 16

 6. Neither APA review nor the APA’s waiver of sovereign immunity extends to the NGOs’ challenge 18

 B. The Government is likely to prevail on the merits 19

 1. The Government properly invoked the APA’s good-cause and foreign-affairs exceptions 19

 2. The Government’s ongoing APA rulemaking will cure any alleged defects in the interim rule 19

 3. The Government’s response to the crisis at the southern border complies with the INA’s substantive requirements 22

III. The other stay criteria tip in the Government’s favor 23

 A. The Government’s harm is irreparable 23

 B. The equities balance in favor of the Government 24

 C. The public interest favors a stay 25

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	16
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	12
<i>Am. Maritime Ass’n v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. USDA</i> , 632 F. App’x 905 (9th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v. MCorp Financial</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991)	18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	17
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	25
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013)	13
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	24
<i>Edwards v. Hope Med. Group for Women</i> , 512 U.S. 1301 (1994)	8
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984)	18
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	11-12

<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	13
<i>Graddick v. Newman</i> , 453 U.S. 928 (1981)	23
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	9, 12-14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	8, 19
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	22
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	21
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	16
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	17
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	18-19
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	18
<i>Louisiana Forestry Ass’n v. Sec’y United States DOL</i> , 745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	24
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	21
<i>Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharm. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002).....	24-25
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	13
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Schering Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 995 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	20

<i>Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	13
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	21
<i>Sprint Communs. Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018)	18-19, 23
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 711 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	20
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Industrial Chemical Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973)	22
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	14, 16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	14
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	12
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	25

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III	8-16, 24
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706	7, 9, 11, 17-20
5 U.S.C. §553(a)(1)	7, 19
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(B)	7, 19
5 U.S.C. §553(d)(3)	7, 19
5 U.S.C. §701(a)(1)	18
5 U.S.C. §703	18

Immigration and Naturalization Act, 8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537	6, 9, 11, 14-15, 18-21, 23
8 U.S.C. §1158.....	10, 19
8 U.S.C. §1158(a)(1)	22
8 U.S.C. §1158(a)(2)(A)	19
8 U.S.C. §1158(b)(1)	7, 21
8 U.S.C. §1158(b)(2)	21
8 U.S.C. §1158(b)(2)(C)	7, 17, 21
8 U.S.C. §1158(c)(2)	21
8 U.S.C. §1158(c)(2)(A)	17
8 U.S.C. §1158(c)(2)(A)(ii).....	22
8 U.S.C. §1158(c)(2)(B)	17
8 U.S.C. §1158(c)(2)(C)	17
8 U.S.C. §1182(f)	7
8 U.S.C. §1231(b)(3)	7
8 U.S.C. §1252(g)	18
8 U.S.C. §1325(a)	17
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. §1651(a).....	8, 11-12

RULES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. §§1208.16-1208.18	8
<i>Aliens Subject to a Bar on Entry Under Certain Presidential Proclamations;</i> <i>Procedures for Protection Claims</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 55,934 (2018).....	7-8, 19, 21
<i>Addressing Mass Migration Through the Southern Border of the United States</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 57,661, 57,663 (2018).....	7-8
